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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On March 4, 1987, Local 353 of Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the blue
collar Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of Waterbury (the City)
had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (the Act). Specifically, the Union charged that the
City violated Section 7-470 of the Act by refusing to comply with a
grievance settlement.

After the preliminary administrative steps, the matter came on for a
hearing before the Labor Board on November 5, 1987. At that time, the Labor
Board granted the Waterbury City Employees Association’s motion to
intervene. All parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full
opportunity was given to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses, and make argument. The parties all filed written briefs, the
last of which was  received on January 22, 1988.
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On the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and dismissal of complaint.

Findinqs of Fact

1. The City of Waterbury (the City) is an employer subject to the Act.

2. Local 353 of Council #4, AFSCME,  AFL-CIO (the blue collar Union or
the Union) is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act.

3. The Union is the collective bargaining representative of a City-
wide unit of blue collar workers in numerous departments, including the
Parks and Recreation Department.

4. The Waterbury City Employees Association (the white collar
Association or the Association) is an employee organization within the
meaning of the Act.

5. The Association is the representative of a City-wide unit of white
collar workers in many departments, including the Parks and Recreation
Department.

6. The instant case arose from a dispute over whether certain overtime
assignments in the Parks and Recreation Department should be given to blue
collar or white collar employees.

7. There are numerous City parks at which community activities are
held outside of the regular work day and which require the presence of a
Parks and Recreation Department employee on an “overtime” basis.

8. Among other things, the employee unlocks and locks the facility.

9 . It is the undisputed practice that this “overtime” work is offered
first to the white collar foreman regularly assigned to the park at which
the activity is taking place.

10. For at least several years before the mid-1980’s, if the regular
white collar foreman declined the overtime, then it would be offered to the
blue collar workers assigned to that park.

11. Based on the testimony of Director of Parks and Recreation Samuel
A. Leisring, at some point in time in the mid-1980’s, white collar foremen
claimed that “blue collar workers were usurping the overtime which they
believed belonged in the white collar union... At the time we started to
take steps to correct the situation...” (Leisring, Tr. 53)

12. Leisring discussed the overtime assignments with the white collar
Association and agreed that if the regular white collar foreman declined the
overtime, it would be offered to white collar foremen from other parks
before being offered to blue collar workers assigned to the park involved.

13. A February 15, 1985 letter (Exhibit 5) from Leisring to Association
President James Palmento stated in part:



I’m sending this short letter to confirm what was discussed and
resolved at the recent meeting held between yourself, myself and
Lou  Tomasiello.

1. Equalization of Overtime
We have already initiated this by bringing in foremen with
the lowest overtime hours to work at Fulton Park Pavilion in
the absence of Peter Cykley, who was out on compensa-tion.
We expect to continue this policy whenever general overtime
opportunities arise.

(Exhibit 5)

14. This February 1985 letter approximates the time of the agreement
of the City to depart from the past practice of assigning overtime (past
practice described in finding of fact #lo.*

15. The white collar Association’s claim to the overtime work is based
largely on its 1986-1989 contract (Exhibit 4) Article IV, Section 5, which
provides in pertinent part, “Opportunity for premium overtime work shall be
equally distributed. among emloyees, by classification, within a department
or bureau. It (The clause then details the mechanics of equalization.)

16. The blue collar Union was not notified of the February 15, 1985
letter.

17. Although Leisring testifies that since the agreement with the
white collar Association, overtime at all parks has been offered initially
to the regular white collar foremen and then to white collar foremen at
other locations, there was no specific evidence presented to indicate where
or how often this occurred and related details, e.g. how often the regular
foreman declined the overtime, thus triggering alternative assignments.

18. Based on the testimony of blue collar Union witness William J.
Greene, at some point blue collar workers at Hamilton Park stopped receiving
overtime, but Greene was unable to fix the time this occurred (even in
response to blue collar Union oounsel’s inquiry about whether it was the
spring or the fall of 1986).

19. On May 19, 1986, three blue collar workers filed a grievance
concerning overtime assignments at Washington Park, citing May 14 as the
date involved.

* We believe this date is the most reliable because it is established by
documentary evidence in contrast to Leisring’s inconsistent testimony.
Specifically, at the November 1987 hearing, first Leisring testified (Tr.
45) that the practice had been to offer the overtime first to the regular
white collar foreman “for  a couple of years, that I can remember, anyway,”
then to the “lowest person on the white collar list.” In his next sentence
Leisring referred to this reflecting “an  agreement long before I was
director. I1 (He became director approximately two and one-half years before
the hearing.) Later in his testimony, Leisring refers to the change in
overtime assignments as occurring
(Leisring Tr. 49).

“from  the beginning, early of 1986 on I’
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20. Although the actual grievance is missing, the Union’s internal
“fact sheet” (Exhibit 6) identifies the work location as Washington Park,
refers to the circumventing of overtime, the blue collar identity of the
work, and the need for back wages to May 14 and “going forward until the
issue is resolved. It

21. .The  blue collar grievance proceeded to a hearing before a City
hearing officer, who sustained the Union grievance in a letter (Exhibit 1,
p. 2) dated July 24, 1986 which read in part as follows:

Re : J. Januskas, V. Pelletier and B. Fornier circumvented overtime.

Gentlemen:

At the hearing of the abovementioned grievance, the Union presented
testimony that, as an historical practice, the opening and closing
of buildings was performed by Blue Collar employees. In the instant
case non-bargaining unit members were afforded the opportunity for
overtime. This resulted in the loss of overtime for the grievants.
Based on this testimony which, in the absence of clear and con-
vincing evidence to the contrary, I accept, the Union grievance is
sustained.

22. At the time of the grievance hearing, Leisring was hospitalized
and therefore did not give testimony about the existing practice and
ass ignment s .

23. There is absolutely no evidence of any discussion or statement
being made in the processing or resolution of the grievance which reflected
that the grievance involved locations other than Washington Park.

24. Sometime in about November or December 1986 the white collar
Association filed a complaint to the Labor Board alleging that the’city  was
connnitting  a prohibited practice, specifically bargaining in bad faith, by
using the blue collar employees at Washington Park.

25. The complaint apparently was a response to the blue collar
grievance settlement. The white collar Association claimed that the City’s
action was taken to circumvent the payment of overtime and represented a
continuing disregard for unit structure.

26. The Association’s complaint was withdrawn before being docketed by
the Labor Board.

27. Although the instant complaint filed by the blue collar Union
alleges that “on  or about November 18, 1986 the Respondent informed the
employees that they were not going to perform the overtime work any longer,”
the blue collar Union presented no evidence that employees at Washington
Park were so advised.

28. The blue collar Union presented no evidence that since the July
1986 blue collar grievance settlement, overtime at Washington Park has been
refused by the regular white collar foreman and then offered by the City to
white collar foremen from other parks rather than to blue collar workers
assigned to the park.
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29. The disputed May 1986 overtime assignment at Washington Park
occurred when there was a vacancy in the white collar foreman position at
Washington Park, and the foreman’s position was temporarily filled by a blue
collar worker. -

30. That vacancy was filled by a permanent white collar foreman in
November 1986.

31. Since the July 1986 blue collar grievance settlement, the City has
first offered overtime opportunities which have arisen at Washington Park to
the white collar foreman permanently assigned there and then (if he refuses)
to the blue collar employees assigned to Washington Park.*

32. There have been about one-half dozen such instances between
November 1986 and the hearing date (November 1987).

33. The procedure followed at Washington Park differs from what the
City believes is the correct procedure elsewhere, where white collar foremen
from all parks get preference in overtime over blue collar workers. N o
specific evidence or examples of actual use of that procedure was provided.

Conclusions of Law

1. A refusal to comply with a grievance settlement constitutes a
violation of the duty to bargain in good faith and a violation of the Act.

2. The May 19, 1986 blue collar grievance was limited by its terms and
by the parties to circumstances at Washington Park.

3 . The settlement of that grievance was also limited to Washington
Park and therefore did not apply to other City parks.

4 . The City has not refused to comply with the terms of the settlement
and has complied with its terms at Washington Park.

5 . The City has not breached its duty to bargain in goOa  faith.

Discussion

Underlying the instant complaint is a contest between the white and
blue collar bargaining units for certain overtime work in the City’s Parks
and Recreation Department. But the issue before us is limited. We must
determine only whether.there  is merit in the blue collar Union’s complaint
that the City violated Section 7-470a(6)  of the Act by refusing to comply
with a grievance settlement. The blue collar Union’s argument centers

* Blue collar Union worker Fournier stated that blue collar workers at
Washington Park stopped receiving the overtime in the fall of 1986.
Fournier assumed a new position sometime between the fall of 1986 and
November 1987 and it is not clear if he was still at Washington Park. He
does not explain the basis of his testimony, and provided no details of any
incident.
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around its interpretation that the Washington Park settlement bound the
City’s conduct at all parks.

It is well established that a refusal to comply with a grievance
settlement may constitute a breach of the duty to bargain in good faith and
a violation of the Act. ~bwn of Hamden,  Decision No. 2575 (1987); State of
Connecticut, Decision No. 2524 (1986); City of Bridqeport,  Decision No. 2410
(1985); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 2015 (1981).

In this case, we conclude that there has been no refusal to comply with
the grievance settlement in question. Rather, the City has abided by the
terms of the grievance settlement. Our conclusion rests on two main facts,
the scope of the grievance and the evidence concerning post-settlement
overtime assignments. First of all, the grievance was clearly limited by
its terms and by the parties to Washington Park. The grievance fact sheet’s
references both to Washington Park as the “location of the incident” and to
the May 14, 1986 violation date make clear that a particular, specific
incident was at issue (Exhibit 6). The narrow scope of the grievance is
also revealed by the fact that the grievance centered on three named
grievants. The July 24, 1986 grievance response (Exhibit 1, p. 2) and the
payment of back pay only to these grievants support the same point. Both
parties regarded the scope of the grievance as narrow, and there is no
evidence of any contrary discussion between the parties.

Secondly, the evidence failed to establish that assignments at
Washington Park have run contrary to the settlement since it was executed.
Even the blue collar Union seems to acknowledge this. It never makes a
contrary claim in its brief. In our Findings of Fact we have accepted Parks
and Recreation Director Leisring’s testimony that on about one-half dozen
occasions between November 1986 and November 1987 blue collar workers
received the disputed overtime after it was declined by the regular white
collar foreman. The only “evidence” to the contrary --witness Fournier’s
testimony that overtime work to blue collar workers ceased at Washington
Park in November 1986-- was totally unsupported by details which would
establish whether or not the lack of blue collar assignments violated the
settlement procedure.* Additionally, we are not certain that Fournier’s
statement was based on first hand knowledge rather than hearsay, since he
took another position in the department at an unspecified date and it is
unclear whether he was stationed at Washington Park after the fall of 1986.
No explanation of the basis of his knowledge was provided. Thus, we do not
believe the evidence established a violation of the grievance settlement,
limited as it was to Washington Park.

Without formally dealing with the Association’s “undocketed”  and
‘*withdrawn” 1986 complaint, we should explain why we have not disposed of
the blue collar Union’s complaint on one ground advanced by the Association.
Perhaps such will put to rest some of the issues in this maze. The white
collar Association contends that the 1986 grievance settlement should not

* For example, we cannot know from Fournier’s sparse testimony whether the
white collar foreman simply accepted all assignments during the time
Fournier was referring to, whether the situation was related to the November
1986 filling of the white collar foreman vacancy, or for that matter,
whether white collar foremen from other,facilities  were brought in.
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be given effect because it contravened the white collar unit’s right to this
overtime work established by its collective bargaining agreement and the ~
City’s 1985 overtime assignment agreement with the Association, and thus
could not be made validly without the Association’s assent. The Association
correctly identifies a principle we discussed in City of Waterbury, Decision
No. 2015 (1981). Specifically, in a similar work assignment dispute we
stated in part:

. . . The City and the Blue Collar Union may not by their contract
impose burdensome obligations or conditions upon those who are
not parties to the contract. See City of New London, Decision
No. 1128 (1973); City of Bridqeport,  Decision No. 1648 (1978).
If, then, the blue collar contract purports to justify what was
done in Joyce’s case, it is to that extent invalid unless the
White Collar Union assented to it.

We also sunnnarized in our Conclusions of Law: ?t?he  City and the Blue Collar
Union could not validly agree to the assignment of a blue collar employee to
a white collar job without the assent of the White Collar Union.” This
principle cuts both ways, coming back now to haunt the Association. In the
present case, if the February 1985 white collar collective bargaining agree-
ment gave priority in assignment of the disputed work to white collar fore-
men from other parks over blue collar workers, that agreement contravened
the blue collar unit’s right to bargain any discontinuation of established
practice which gave blue collar workers a preference for such work. We are
unwilling to invalidate the May 1986 Washington Park settlement in such a
context. And the white collar Association has not demonstrated the exist-
ence of a clear and consistent ongoing practice of priority to all white
collar foremen. The Association failed to meet its burden of establishing
that such was a clear practice ongoing from February 1985 to May 1986 --or
that the blue collar Union had knowledge of some such practice. Certainly
the blue collar Union’s May 1986 grievance forecloses any claim of waiver
after that date. There simply was no concrete evidence of the occasions or
circumstances of the use of “imported” white collar foremen on overtime work
during the critical period.

In sum, we find no violation of the Act as charged by the blue collar
Union. *

Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

Cur decision rests in no part upon the white collar Association’s claim
that its contract guarantees the overtime work in question  to white collar
employees. The white collar Association’s Article Iv, Section 5 clause
calling for equalization of overtime does not define the nature of the
assignment or work. It simply calls for equalization of any overtime work
that is given to unit employees.
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CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABORRELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Craiq Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Marqaret A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau

To:

The Honorable Joseph J. Santopietro
Mayor, City of Waterbury CERTIFIED @RR)
City Hall Annex
236 Grand Street
Waterbury, CT 06702

Mary Jane Ryan, Esq.
SulMna  61 Ryan, P.C.
19-21 Holmes Avenue
Waterbury, CC 06702

Robert Pezze, Staff Representative
Local 353, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO CERTIFIED @RR)
444 Fast Main Street
New Britain, CT' 06051

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
207 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Barry Scheihberg,  Esq.
141 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

CERTIFIED @RR)
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